Integration with other Group companies 

c. People management 

d. Fundraising (investment, sponsorship, etc.) 

e. Location expansion and growth strategy 

2. Fee. In consideration of the Services, Client shall pay to Company as follows: 

Monthly payment of $20,417 (Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen 

Dollars) payable in equal installments twice a month. 

3. Term. This Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2018 and shall remain 

effective through December 31, 2020 (the “Term”). Notwithstanding the 

foregoing this Agreement may be extended by mutual option to cover the need

[...]

performed through the date of termination in the amount of a prorated 

portion of the fees due and Client shall pay all expenses, fees, out of 

pocket and any additional costs incurred through and up to the date of 

cancellation. In addition, Client shall pay Company an additional Eighty 

One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars ($81,668) as a 

cancellation fee (“Cancellation Fee”). It is expressly understood and 

agreed by the parties that the Cancellation Fee is fair and reasonable under 

the circumstances as Company is committing significant efforts and 

resources to Client for the duration of the Term.

[...]

termination in the amount of a prorated portion of the fees due and Client shall pay all expenses, 

fees, out of pocket and any additional costs incurred through and up to the date of cancellation.” 

105. The Services Agreement further provides that “[i] in addition, Client shall pay 

Company an additional Eighty One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars ($81,668) as a 

cancellation fee (“Cancellation Fee”). It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties that 

the Cancellation Fee is fair and reasonable under the circumstances as Company is committing 

significant efforts and resources to Client for the duration of the Term.